NOTES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE: 

History of change in authorized Equity Share capital of Our Company: 

a) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakh only) consisting of 5,000 Equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 100/- each was increased to Rs. 7,50,000 (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty 
Thousand only) consisting of 7500 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each pursuant to a 
resolution of the shareholders dated December 04, 1990. 

b) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. to Rs. 7,50,000 (Rupees Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand only) 
consisting of 7500 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 100/- each was increased to Rs. 15,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) consisting of 15,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each 
pursuant to a resolution of the shareholders dated November 20, 1995. 

c) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) consisting of 15,000 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 100/- each was increased to Rs. 100,00,000 (Rupees One Crore 
only) consisting of 100,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each pursuant to a resolution 
of the shareholders dated July 05, 2004. 

d) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 100,00,000 (Rupees One Crore only) consisting of 100,000 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 100/- each was increased to Rs. 150,00,000 (Rupees One Crore 
Fifty Lakh only) consisting of 150,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each pursuant to a 
resolution of the shareholders dated September 16, 2005. 

e) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 150,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Fifty Lakh only) consisting of 
150,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 100/- each was increased to Rs. 250,00,000 (Rupees 
Two Crore Fifty Lakh only) consisting of 250,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each 
pursuant to a resolution of the shareholders dated February 09, 2008. 

f) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 250,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore Fifty Lakh only) consisting 
of 250,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 100/- each was increased to Rs. 400,00,000 (Rupees 
Four Crore only) consisting of 400,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each pursuant to a 
resolution of the shareholders dated December 30, 2010.

[...]

equity shares pursuant to a resolution of the shareholders dated September 27, 2023. 

k) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 200,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore only) consisting of 
20,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 100/- each was increased to Rs. 250,000,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Crore only) consisting of 25,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each 
pursuant to a resolution of the shareholders dated November 29, 2023. 

1. Details of changes in Paid up Equity Share Capital of Our Company since incorporation: 

Date of